

No. 12-15738

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Karla Vanessa Arcia, Melande Antoine, 1199SEIU  
United Healthcare Workers East, National Congress for  
Puerto Rican Rights, and Florida Immigrant Coalition, Inc.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Ken Detzner, in his official capacity as Florida Secretary of State,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 12-CV-22282-ZLOCH

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Marc A. Goldman  
Lorelie S. Masters  
Bharat R. Ramamurti  
Lindsay Eyler Kaplan  
Marina K. Jenkins  
Kristen M. Rogers  
**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**  
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 639-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 639-6066

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE 90-DAY PROVISION’S PLAIN LANGUAGE BARS DEFENDANT’S PROGRAM, AND THERE IS NO BASIS TO DEPART FROM IT.....	5
A. Defendant Does Not Dispute That The Plain Language Of The 90-Day Provision Bars His Program.....	5
B. There Is No “Principle” Warranting Departure From The Plain Language Of The 90-Day Provision. ....	7
1. The Language Of The Two Provisions Is Not Parallel.....	7
2. Even If The Language Of The Two Provisions Were Parallel, There Would Be No Basis To Depart From The Plain Language Of The 90-Day Provision.....	9
II. IF BOTH REMOVAL PROVISIONS WERE AMBIGUOUS, THAT WOULD NOT HELP DEFENDANT. ....	11
A. Defendant’s Interpretation Renders The 90-Day Provision Superfluous.....	11
B. Defendant Fails To Adequately Address Plaintiffs’ Arguments About The Purpose Of The 90-Day Provision.....	12
C. Defendant’s Argument Based On Permissible Removals Fails.....	15
D. Subsection (B) Is Not The Only One That Relates To Never-Eligible Voters.....	17
E. Defendant’s Policy Arguments Also Fail. ....	18
F. There Is No Serious Constitutional Question. ....	20
III. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	21
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Primary Purge. ....	22

B.	Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The General-Election Purge.....	23
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT. ....	26
A.	Defendant’s Illegal Voter Purge Was Too Short In Duration To Be Fully Litigated Prior To Election Day. ....	26
B.	Plaintiffs Reasonably Expect To Be Subject To Unlawful Purges Within 90 Days Of A Future Election.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

**TABLE OF CITATIONS\***

**CASES**

*ACLU of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County School Board*, 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....6

\**Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*, 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....11

*Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler*, 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....23

*Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller*, 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) .....20

*Baldwin v. Cortes*, 378 F. App'x 135 (3d Cir. 2010) .....29

\**Bourgeois v. Peters*, 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....27, 30, 31

*Broward Gardens Tenants Ass'n v. U.S. EPA*, 311 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2002) .....10

\**Charles H. Wesley Educational Foundation, Inc. v. Cox*, 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....21, 22, 24

*Christian Coalition of Alabama v. Cole*, 355 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004) .....30

*Citizens for Police Accountability Political Committee v. Browning*, 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009) .....26

*City of Houston v. Department of Housing & Urban Development*, 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....27, 28

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*, No. 11-1025, \_\_ S. Ct. \_\_, slip op. (U.S. Feb 26, 2013).....25, 26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisk.

*Common Cause of Colorado v. Buescher*, 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010) .....8, 9

*Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups*, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....22, 23

*Davis v. FEC*, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....26

*Dow Jones & Co. v. Kaye*, 256 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001).....28

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....26

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....27

*Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar*, 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001) .....26

*\*Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning*, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....23, 24, 25, 26

*Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority*, 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....22

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....23

*Lynch v. Baxley*, 744 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1984).....30

*News-Journal Corp. v. Foxman*, 939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1991).....30, 31

*Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long*, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....14

*Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell*, 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) .....25

*Southern Co. Services, Inc. v. FERC*, 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....27

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....26

*Teper v. Miller*, 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996) .....26, 32

*TRW, Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....15

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....20

*United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.*, 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....2

*United States v. Florida*, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....6, 22, 28

\**United States v. Gonzales*, 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....11

*United States Student Association Foundation v. Land*, 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....8, 9, 10

*Voting Rights Coalition v. Wilson*, 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995) .....20

**STATUTES**

\*42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(3) .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(b).....5, 17

\*42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(c)(2)(A).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(c)(2)(B) .....12, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d).....2, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(e)(2)(A).....16

Fla. Stat. § 98.075 .....16, 18

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....13
